SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

19th June 2007

S.I. No. 40

[Legal Notice 148]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

[Section 126 of Constitution]

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 126(23) and subsection (3)(b) of the Constitution, and by virtue of the appointment of the Tribunal made on the 18th day of June 2007, **I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of St John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby make this Referral to the Tribunal pursuant to Cabinet's endorsement and conclusions made on 18th and 21st May 2007 pursuant to section 126 9(1) of the Solomon Islands Constitution to inquire into the question of removal of the Chairman to the Police and Prison Services Commission and the Chairman to the Public Service Commission, inclusive of the members of the Public Service Commission for inability to discharge the functions of their office whether arising from infirmity of body or mind or any other cause or for misbehaviour.

In the exercise of your functions, you shall be guided by the provisions of section 137 of the Constitution and to any regulations made pursuant thereto, and to the Terms of Reference.

At the conclusion of your enquiries into the matter herein referred you are to report on the facts thereof to the Office of the Governor General with your advise as to whether the Commissioners ought to be removed in accordance with section 126(1) of the constitution.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of June in the year of our Lord 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA GOVERNOR - GENERAL

321

• • •

· .

· .

• •

Honiata, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.